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the 
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Alabama 505,051$              -$               -$              -$            -$            -$               -$               -$              -$               -$               505,051$       
Alaska 3,180,454             ** 2,331,715      590,082         258,656         
Arizona 1,203,807             1,203,807      
Arkansas 2,836,643             ** 1,616,804      616,749         409,161         193,929         
California 7,485,855             7,485,855      
Delaware 896,712                896,712         
Dist. of Col. 4,630,491             ** 1,608,095   174,164         2,379,051      469,181         
Florida 9,975,324             9,975,324      
Georgia 4,398,207             663,097         3,735,109      
Hawaii 688,421                198,292         490,129         
Idaho 739,406                566,548         172,859         
Indiana 10,339,955           ** 8,251,712      2,088,244      
Iowa 6,576,248             ** 4,760,355      1,815,893      
Kansas 5,096,553             ** 3,415,025      1,302,701      378,827         
Kentucky 8,490,818             3,456,506   5,034,312      
Louisiana 3,760,164             1,851,757      1,908,407      
Maine 3,906,044             ** 396,863      1,115,154   709,151         1,684,877      
Michigan 12,952,613           8,756,160      4,196,453      
Minnesota 13,399,244           ** 10,723,388    2,675,857      
Mississippi 429,982                429,982         
Missouri 10,852,587           ** 10,852,587    
Montana 2,276,700             ** 1,300,272      496,004         324,463         155,962         
Nebraska 2,901,429             ** 2,100,260      801,169         
Nevada 1,733,051             511,829         1,221,223      
New Hampshire 1,146,956             77,230           1,069,725      
New Mexico 2,092,578             1,467,666      624,912         
New York 12,106,095           12,106,095    
North Carolina 3,517,651             3,517,651      
North Dakota 428,962                298,136         130,826         
Ohio 21,385,937           12,913,394    8,472,543      
Oregon 1,954,409             1,954,409      
Pennsylvania 12,692,557           4,567,158   8,125,399      
Rhode Island 704,793                190,507         514,287         
South Dakota 635,614                388,368         247,246         
Tennessee 1,599,716             1,215,734   383,982         
Texas 2,631,774             2,631,774      
Utah 2,133,528             2,133,528      
Vermont 351,228                94,937           256,290         
Virginia 7,914,259             ** 6,333,765      1,580,494      
Washington 7,983,058             7,172,421      810,636         
West Virginia 1,465,126             220,890         1,244,235      

TOTAL 200,000,000$       51,685,882$  36,048,570$  6,179,755$ 6,179,755$ 10,299,592$  28,838,856$  21,629,142$  14,419,428$  14,419,428$  10,299,593$  

10/21/2003**Bonus amounts to these States are limited to five percent of the State's family assistance grant for the year (see Section 403(a) of the Social Security Act).
 *Only calendar year data are available.

HIGH PERFORMANCE BONUS

Table 1

AWARDS FOR PERFORMANCE YEAR 2002 BY CATEGORY AMOUNT

State

FY 2002 PERFORMANCE
PERCENTAGE POINT INCREASE
OVER FY 2001 PERFORMANCE

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards
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Enrollment
Food
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Formation

and Stability**

Alabama 13 32 ****  32 38 **** ****  **** 43 1
Alaska 6 11 19 **** **** 49 1 3 ****  **** 
Arizona 40 33 35 34 17 28 -  13 17 4
Arkansas 2 2 31 7 29 30 7 16 28 8
California **** **** 28 44 5 **** ****  15 23 15
Colorado 28 39 38 45 44 22 30 42 25 12
Connecticut 23 19 46 36 11 44 -  47 35 18
Delaware 16 41 33 8 27 20 24 39 2 38
Dist. of Col. 34 48 34 1 6 48 28 11 1 3
Florida 43 4 6 41 20 39 23 31 13 30

Georgia 14 47 ****  35 7 1 -  **** 21 19
Guam **** **** ****  **** **** **** ****  ****  ****  **** 
Hawaii 48 21 22 11 2 23 12 7 26 41
Idaho 29 1 30 47 39 34 12 27 48 2
Illinois 32 22 20 28 32 43 19 41 33 **** 
Indiana 3 26 12 23 **** 14 10 45 15 **** 
Iowa 8 6 43 18 24 15 17 19 22 28
Kansas 9 10 23 29 28 40 33 4 8 26
Kentucky 20 34 36 3 21 18 25 20 5 43
Louisiana 18 43 15 10 14 6 4 34 16 29

Maine 27 19 2 2 31 32 9 21 7 44
Maryland 24 26 11 31 **** 36 22 33 44 35
Massachusetts 49 46 7 49 23 47 -  ****  42 11
Michigan 15 44 26 16 15 2 -  37 24 9
Minnesota 5 35 27 20 **** 8 21 9 10 24
Mississippi 41 44 13 12 12 27 14 6 19 40
Missouri 1 26 5 27 33 16 14 22 45 13
Montana 7 8 44 13 22 4 17 25 34 6
Nebraska 10 4 24 22 33 35 -  36 41 25
Nevada 19 11 21 48 33 12 2 18 6 39

New Hampshire 38 11 47 43 10 38 -  23 4 31
New Jersey 44 42 39 46 **** 45 31 17 37 22
New Mexico 30 29 18 39 13 24 6 1 36 45
New York **** **** 8 **** **** **** ****  2 ****  **** 
North Carolina 17 17 17 26 **** 19 3 30 9 **** 
North Dakota 21 22 42 33 40 10 34 5 30 23
Ohio 42 3 16 24 18 25 8 8 38 27
Oklahoma 22 49 9 4 19 46 -  43 12 16
Oregon 47 16 37 9 41 29 5 46 40 14
Pennsylvania 31 29 1 15 29 5 -  32 29 32

Puerto Rico **** **** ****  **** **** **** ****  ****  ****  **** 
Rhode Island 35 31 40 25 9 31 -  26 31 5
South Carolina 46 17 4 21 16 26 19 14 14 21
South Dakota 37 7 29 14 37 3 25 35 11 42
Tennessee 11 35 3 5 3 41 -  40 27 20
Texas 12 37 45 38 42 11 25 10 39 10
Utah 33 11 48 42 36 13 29 44 3 36
Vermont 26 22 25 19 8 21 -  38 46 7
Virgin Islands **** **** ****  **** **** **** ****  ****  ****  **** 
Virginia 4 37 ****  37 43 9 34 ****  47 17

Washington 25 9 32 17 1 33 16 24 18 34
West Virginia 45 39 14 6 4 7 -  29 20 37
Wisconsin 39 15 10 40 26 37 32 28 32 33
Wyoming 36 25 41 30 24 42 11 12 ****  **** 

   **Data provided by the U.S. Census Bureau.  Only calendar year data are available.

 ****State not participating. 10/21/2003

     *Ranks for Success in the Workforce are re-rankings of the combined Job Retention and Earnings Gain submeasure ranks.  For FY 2002 
changes in performance over FY 2001 performance, only the ranks of States with at least one positive submeasure percentage point change are 
combined and re-ranked.  (See 45 CFR, Part 270, Section 270.5(a)(4).)

  ***Data provided by the ACF Child Care Bureau.

Table 2

RANKS OF FY 2002 PERFORMANCE AND PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES
OVER FY 2001 PERFORMANCE, BY CATEGORY

Ranks of Percentage Point Change
over FY 2001 Performance

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2002

State

FY 2002 Performance Ranks

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards



U.S. Average 35.88 58.59 33.28
Alabama 37.75 13 56.68 37 39.08 17 32
Alaska 40.05 6 65.46 5 32.44 34 11
Arizona 33.05 40 54.55 40 42.39 15 33
Arkansas 41.78 2 61.65 18 44.46 9 2
California **    ** **    ** **    ** **
Colorado 35.59 28 53.02 42 37.47 20 39
Connecticut 35.99 23 65.27 6 30.93 38 19
Delaware 37.44 16 59.62 27 31.09 37 41
Dist. of Col. 34.43 34 57.00 35 17.55 49 48
Florida 32.73 43 60.63 25 53.99 5 4

Georgia 37.49 14 35.06 49 35.28 25 47
Guam **    ** **    ** **    ** **
Hawaii 27.46 48 74.74 1 22.40 45 21
Idaho 35.56 29 65.04 7 72.56 2 1
Illinois 34.83 32 68.50 2 22.27 46 22
Indiana 40.80 3 66.89 4 22.25 47 26
Iowa 39.67 8 64.19 11 37.12 21 6
Kansas 39.56 9 60.91 23 42.79 14 10
Kentucky 36.95 20 56.73 36 36.94 22 34
Louisiana 37.31 18 47.59 45 36.52 24 43

Maine 35.61 27 66.90 3 26.05 41 19
Maryland 35.95 24 57.70 33 38.42 18 26
Massachusetts 26.08 49 47.59 44 33.12 29 46
Michigan 37.45 15 39.61 47 36.56 23 44
Minnesota 40.41 5 58.21 29 32.71 31 35
Mississippi 32.96 41 51.92 43 34.38 27 44
Missouri 43.82 1 64.55 9 25.99 42 26
Montana 39.91 7 58.40 28 47.87 7 8
Nebraska 38.55 10 62.98 14 40.66 16 4
Nevada 36.98 19 63.04 13 34.96 26 11

New Hampshire 33.66 38 61.60 20 38.16 19 11
New Jersey 32.59 44 55.17 39 34.26 28 42
New Mexico 35.32 30 61.00 22 33.05 30 29
New York **    ** **    ** **    ** **
North Carolina 37.39 17 58.09 30 42.83 13 17
North Dakota 36.68 21 62.56 15 32.58 33 22
Ohio 32.75 42 61.60 19 44.08 10 3
Oklahoma 36.06 22 39.06 48 30.59 39 49
Oregon 27.94 47 56.32 38 58.99 4 16
Pennsylvania 35.07 31 54.31 41 43.49 11 29

Puerto Rico **    ** **    ** **    ** **
Rhode Island 34.08 35 64.46 10 24.22 43 31
South Carolina 31.97 46 64.95 8 31.92 35 17
South Dakota 33.75 37 57.80 32 73.11 1 7
Tennessee 37.82 11 63.71 12 21.58 48 35
Texas 37.80 12 62.03 17 24.01 44 37
Utah 34.61 33 57.97 31 46.53 8 11
Vermont 35.72 26 62.19 16 32.65 32 22
Virgin Islands **    ** **    ** **    ** **
Virginia 40.71 4 61.54 21 30.54 40 37

Washington 35.86 25 60.72 24 43.49 12 9
West Virginia 32.46 45 59.99 26 31.55 36 39
Wisconsin 33.30 39 57.58 34 51.05 6 15
Wyoming 34.05 36 45.94 46 67.03 3 25

Success in the
Workforce

Rank
Job Entry

Rate

Table 3(a)

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2002

State

Work-Related Measures

RATES AND RANKS OF FY 2002 PERFORMANCE, BY WORK-RELATED MEASURES

Rank
Job Retention Earnings Gain

**State not participating.

Rate

*Ranks on performance in the Job Retention and Earnings Gain submeasures are combined and then re-ranked.

Rank Rank*

9/17/2003

Rate

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards



U.S. Average 35.88 58.59 33.28 33.25 62.72 26.28
Alabama 37.75 56.68 39.08 38.98 58.44 39.67
Alaska 40.05 65.46 32.44 45.21 48.11 24.29
Arizona 33.05 54.55 42.39 34.94 57.11 43.67
Arkansas 41.78 61.65 44.46 43.95 60.72 40.54
California *     *     *     20.64 71.32 15.07
Colorado 35.59 53.02 37.47 37.09 52.01 40.53
Connecticut 35.99 65.27 30.93 40.42 65.60 31.19
Delaware 37.44 59.62 31.09 38.83 58.04 32.98
Dist. of Col. 34.43 57.00 17.55 39.44 56.34 19.81
Florida 32.73 60.63 53.99 35.95 64.22 47.08

Georgia 37.49 35.06 35.28 34.60 42.76 37.91
Guam *     *     *     *     *     *     
Hawaii 27.46 74.74 22.40 28.99 75.37 17.09
Idaho 35.56 65.04 72.56 38.38 64.70 70.69
Illinois 34.83 68.50 22.27 38.74 69.00 19.67
Indiana 40.80 66.89 22.25 41.38 66.49 20.02
Iowa 39.67 64.19 37.12 40.31 65.19 31.72
Kansas 39.56 60.91 42.79 42.90 63.44 42.15
Kentucky 36.95 56.73 36.94 38.24 52.51 42.59
Louisiana 37.31 47.59 36.52 37.20 41.86 32.38

Maine 35.61 66.90 26.05 38.15 66.30 23.61
Maryland 35.95 57.70 38.42 38.81 55.96 40.23
Massachusetts 26.08 47.59 33.12 31.03 51.45 41.00
Michigan 37.45 39.61 36.56 34.64 49.78 37.87
Minnesota 40.41 58.21 32.71 40.41 60.46 26.04
Mississippi 32.96 51.92 34.38 34.82 52.31 31.68
Missouri 43.82 64.55 25.99 45.00 64.98 22.26
Montana 39.91 58.40 47.87 39.51 55.58 49.57
Nebraska 38.55 62.98 40.66 41.39 66.00 42.28
Nevada 36.98 63.04 34.96 37.32 60.94 27.94

New Hampshire 33.66 61.60 38.16 36.80 62.58 41.36
New Jersey 32.59 55.17 34.26 37.08 60.65 29.43
New Mexico 35.32 61.00 33.05 36.90 60.96 26.17
New York *     *     *     *     *     *     
North Carolina 37.39 58.09 42.83 38.71 55.77 37.25
North Dakota 36.68 62.56 32.58 36.90 67.61 30.87
Ohio 32.75 61.60 44.08 34.39 62.09 37.61
Oklahoma 36.06 39.06 30.59 40.99 57.73 31.72
Oregon 27.94 56.32 58.99 30.00 55.14 52.95
Pennsylvania 35.07 54.31 43.49 34.95 55.50 45.82

Puerto Rico *     *     *     *     *     *     
Rhode Island 34.08 64.46 24.22 36.58 65.76 24.27
South Carolina 31.97 64.95 31.92 33.66 60.48 34.03
South Dakota 33.75 57.80 73.11 31.61 58.54 71.80
Tennessee 37.82 63.71 21.58 41.57 63.84 21.63
Texas 37.80 62.03 24.01 38.05 62.74 22.75
Utah 34.61 57.97 46.53 35.06 58.82 45.30
Vermont 35.72 62.19 32.65 37.22 63.91 33.52
Virgin Islands *     *     *     *     *     *     
Virginia 40.71 61.54 30.54 40.91 64.40 29.70

Washington 35.86 60.72 43.49 38.45 61.40 39.24
West Virginia 32.46 59.99 31.55 32.37 60.07 35.61
Wisconsin 33.30 57.58 51.05 36.32 57.54 53.99
Wyoming 34.05 45.94 67.03 37.90 47.34 50.31

Table 3(b)

Work-Related Measures
RATES OF FY 2002 and FY 2001 PERFORMANCE,  BY WORK-RELATED MEASURES (in percent

Job Retention Earnings Gain
FY 2001 Performance Rates

Job Entry Job Retention Earnings Gain

*State not participating. 3/26/2003

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2002

Job EntryState
FY 2002 Performance Rates

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards



U.S. Average 2.62 (4.14) 7.00
Alabama **    ** **    ** **    ** **  
Alaska (5.17) 49 17.35 1 8.15 2 1
Arizona (1.88) 28 (2.56) 40 (1.28) 34 -  
Arkansas (2.18) 30 0.93 12 3.92 15 7
California **    ** **    ** **    ** **  
Colorado (1.51) 22 1.00 11 (3.06) 45 30
Connecticut (4.43) 44 (0.32) 21 (0.26) 30 -  
Delaware (1.39) 20 1.58 9 (1.89) 39 24
Dist. of Col. (5.01) 48 0.66 13 (2.26) 41 28
Florida (3.22) 39 (3.59) 43 6.91 4 23

Georgia 2.89 1 (7.70) 47 (2.63) 43 -  
Guam **    ** **    ** **    ** **  
Hawaii (1.52) 23 (0.62) 26 5.31 11 12
Idaho (2.82) 34 0.34 16 1.87 21 12
Illinois (3.92) 43 (0.50) 25 2.60 18 19
Indiana (0.58) 14 0.40 15 2.22 20 10
Iowa (0.64) 15 (0.99) 32 5.40 10 17
Kansas (3.34) 40 (2.53) 39 0.64 27 33
Kentucky (1.29) 18 4.22 4 (5.65) 48 25
Louisiana 0.12 6 5.73 2 4.14 14 4

Maine (2.54) 32 0.60 14 2.44 19 9
Maryland (2.86) 36 1.74 8 (1.81) 38 22
Massachusetts (4.95) 47 (3.86) 44 (7.88) 49 -  
Michigan 2.81 2 (10.17) 48 (1.31) 35 -  
Minnesota 0.00 8 (2.24) 38 6.67 6 21
Mississippi (1.86) 27 (0.39) 22 2.70 17 14
Missouri (1.17) 16 (0.42) 23 3.73 16 14
Montana 0.39 4 2.82 5 (1.70) 37 17
Nebraska (2.84) 35 (3.02) 42 (1.62) 36 -  
Nevada (0.34) 12 2.11 7 7.02 3 2

New Hampshire (3.14) 38 (0.98) 31 (3.19) 46 -  
New Jersey (4.49) 45 (5.48) 46 4.84 12 31
New Mexico (1.58) 24 0.04 17 6.89 5 6
New York **    ** **    ** **    ** **  
North Carolina (1.32) 19 2.31 6 5.58 9 3
North Dakota (0.22) 10 (5.04) 45 1.70 22 34
Ohio (1.64) 25 (0.49) 24 6.47 7 8
Oklahoma (4.93) 46 (18.68) 49 (1.13) 33 -  
Oregon (2.06) 29 1.18 10 6.04 8 5
Pennsylvania 0.12 5 (1.19) 33 (2.33) 42 -  

Puerto Rico **    ** **    ** **    ** **  
Rhode Island (2.51) 31 (1.30) 34 (0.05) 28 -  
South Carolina (1.69) 26 4.47 3 (2.11) 40 19
South Dakota 2.14 3 (0.74) 29 1.31 23 25
Tennessee (3.75) 41 (0.13) 20 (0.05) 29 -  
Texas (0.26) 11 (0.72) 28 1.26 24 25
Utah (0.44) 13 (0.85) 30 1.23 25 29
Vermont (1.50) 21 (1.72) 36 (0.87) 32 -  
Virgin Islands **    ** **    ** **    ** **  
Virginia (0.20) 9 (2.86) 41 0.84 26 34

Washington (2.60) 33 (0.68) 27 4.25 13 16
West Virginia 0.09 7 (0.07) 19 (4.07) 47 -  
Wisconsin (3.02) 37 0.04 18 (2.94) 44 32
Wyoming (3.85) 42 (1.40) 35 16.72 1 11

Job Entry Job Retention Earnings Gain

10/21/2003

Change

**State not participating.

ChangeRank

*Ranks on percentage point change in performance for the Job Retention and Earnings Gain submeasures are combined.  Only ranks of 
States with at least one positive percentage point change on one submeasure are then re-ranked.  (See 45 CFR, Part 270, Section 
270.5(a)(4).)

Rank

Table 3(c)

Work-Related Measures

RATES AND RANKS OF FY 2002 PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES IN PERFORMANCE
OVER FY 2001 PERFORMANCE, BY WORK-RELATED MEASURES

RankState

Success in the
Workforce

Rank*Change

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2002

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards



U.S. Average 79.40 75.16 4.24
Alabama **    **  **    **  **    **  
Alaska 80.62 19 65.18 38 15.44 3
Arizona 69.68 35 65.33 37 4.35 13
Arkansas 73.19 31 70.19 29 3.00 16
California 77.52 28 74.12 22 3.40 15
Colorado 67.95 38 70.08 30 (2.13) 42
Connecticut 59.45 46 63.63 40 (4.18) 47
Delaware 72.10 33 72.81 26 (0.71) 39
Dist. of Col. 71.65 34 66.92 35 4.73 11
Florida 89.32 6 89.09 6 0.23 31

Georgia **    **  **    **  **    **  
Guam **    **  **    **  **    **  
Hawaii 79.75 22 69.63 31 10.12 7
Idaho 77.07 30 76.12 21 0.95 27
Illinois 80.26 20 81.79 15 (1.53) 41
Indiana 86.46 12 89.08 7 (2.62) 45
Iowa 65.26 43 62.79 41 2.47 19
Kansas 78.74 23 67.34 33 11.40 4
Kentucky 69.66 36 67.30 34 2.36 20
Louisiana 82.97 15 83.01 13 (0.04) 34

Maine 94.38 2 92.27 3 2.11 21
Maryland 88.42 11 88.37 9 0.05 33
Massachusetts 89.22 7 93.74 2 **    **  
Michigan 77.81 26 78.06 18 (0.25) 37
Minnesota 77.66 27 69.07 32 8.59 9
Mississippi 85.09 13 74.06 23 11.03 6
Missouri 90.31 5 88.40 8 1.91 22
Montana 62.48 44 61.21 44 1.27 25
Nebraska 77.96 24 78.13 17 (0.17) 36
Nevada 79.89 21 77.09 20 2.80 18

New Hampshire 58.33 47 56.71 45 1.62 23
New Jersey 67.58 39 64.74 39 2.84 17
New Mexico 82.55 18 62.40 42 20.15 1
New York 89.07 8 72.44 27 16.63 2
North Carolina 82.75 17 82.48 14 0.27 30
North Dakota 66.37 42 55.16 47 11.21 5
Ohio 82.94 16 72.94 25 10.00 8
Oklahoma 88.89 9 91.11 5 (2.22) 43
Oregon 69.59 37 73.21 24 (3.62) 46
Pennsylvania 94.94 1 94.83 1 0.11 32

Puerto Rico **    **  **    **  **    **  
Rhode Island 67.33 40 66.29 36 1.04 26
South Carolina 90.54 4 86.61 11 3.93 14
South Dakota 77.23 29 77.33 19 (0.10) 35
Tennessee 90.83 3 92.21 4 (1.38) 40
Texas 60.89 45 54.25 48 6.64 10
Utah 52.67 48 55.25 46 (2.58) 44
Vermont 77.91 25 78.45 16 (0.54) 38
Virgin Islands **    **  **    **  **    **  
Virginia **    **  **    **  **    **  

Washington 72.85 32 71.51 28 1.34 24
West Virginia 84.60 14 84.09 12 0.51 29
Wisconsin 88.72 10 88.00 10 0.72 28
Wyoming 66.72 41 62.06 43 4.66 12

RankRateState
FY 2001

Performance

Rank Rate Rank

Percentage Point Change
FY 2002 over FY 2001

Table 4

MEDICAID/SCHIP Enrollment Measure*
RATES AND RANKS OF FY 2002 AND FY 2001 PERFORMANCE AND FY 2002
PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES OVER FY 2001 PERFORMANCE (in percent)

**State not participating. 10/21/2003

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2002

 *Rate is the number of individuals who leave TANF assistance and are enrolled in the Medicaid/SCHIP program both at the time of leaving 
and in the fourth month after leaving, as a percent of all TANF individuals enrolled at the time of leaving.

FY 2002
Change

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards



U.S. Average 33.84 33.15 0.69

Alabama 32.25 32 36.82 25 (4.57) 43
Alaska **    ** 32.51 33 **    **  
Arizona 31.97 34 28.64 41 3.33 17
Arkansas 45.03 7 43.98 4 1.05 28
California 27.43 44 25.33 44 2.10 23
Colorado 25.88 45 24.50 45 1.38 25
Connecticut 30.92 36 32.36 35 (1.44) 35
Delaware 43.67 8 35.24 28 8.43 2
Dist. of Col. 53.90 1 41.23 11 12.67 1
Florida 29.33 41 23.91 46 5.42 13

Georgia 31.71 35 29.27 40 2.44 21
Guam **    ** **    **  **    **  
Hawaii 42.29 11 41.07 12 1.22 26
Idaho 25.08 47 40.92 13 (15.84) 48
Illinois 34.40 28 35.64 27 (1.24) 33
Indiana 38.14 23 34.32 31 3.82 15
Iowa 39.09 18 36.97 23 2.12 22
Kansas 34.25 29 27.45 42 6.80 8
Kentucky 47.80 3 40.68 14 7.12 5
Louisiana 42.54 10 39.09 19 3.45 16

Maine 49.99 2 43.17 5 6.82 7
Maryland 32.33 31 36.93 24 (4.60) 44
Massachusetts 19.36 49 23.81 47 (4.45) 42
Michigan 40.14 16 38.30 21 1.84 24
Minnesota 38.84 20 32.47 34 6.37 10
Mississippi 41.71 12 38.82 20 2.89 19
Missouri 35.72 27 42.11 10 (6.39) 45
Montana 41.57 13 42.92 7 (1.35) 34
Nebraska 38.66 22 42.98 6 (4.32) 41
Nevada 22.20 48 15.26 50 6.94 6

New Hampshire 28.16 43 19.90 49 8.26 4
New Jersey 25.28 46 27.30 43 (2.02) 37
New Mexico 29.76 39 31.53 37 (1.77) 36
New York **    ** **    **  **    **  
North Carolina 36.52 26 29.74 39 6.78 9
North Dakota 32.11 33 31.90 36 0.21 30
Ohio 37.88 24 40.10 16 (2.22) 38
Oklahoma 45.53 4 39.51 17 6.02 12
Oregon 43.10 9 46.90 1 (3.80) 40
Pennsylvania 40.38 15 39.44 18 0.94 29

Puerto Rico **    ** **    **  **    **  
Rhode Island 37.32 25 37.61 22 (0.29) 31
South Carolina 38.72 21 34.59 30 4.13 14
South Dakota 40.85 14 34.73 29 6.12 11
Tennessee 45.29 5 44.20 3 1.09 27
Texas 30.21 38 32.55 32 (2.34) 39
Utah 28.77 42 20.50 48 8.27 3
Vermont 39.00 19 46.84 2 (7.84) 46
Virgin Islands **    ** **    **  **    **  
Virginia 30.57 37 40.66 15 (10.09) 47

Washington 39.80 17 36.75 26 3.05 18
West Virginia 45.29 6 42.65 9 2.64 20
Wisconsin 29.68 40 30.74 38 (1.06) 32
Wyoming 34.24 30 **    **  **    **  

Percentage Point Change
CY 2002 over CY 2001

**State not participating. 10/21/2003

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2002

 *Data provided by the U.S. Census Bureau.  Only calendar year data are available.  Rate is the number of low-income working 
households with children under 18 (i.e., in households with income less than 130% of poverty and earnings equal to at least half-time full-
year Federal minimum wage) receiving food stamps as a percentage of the number of households (as defined here) in the State.

CY 2002
Change RankRateState

CY 2001
Performance

Rank Rate Rank

Table 5

Food Stamp Measure*
RATES AND RANKS OF CY 2002 AND CY 2001 PERFORMANCE AND

PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES OF CY 2002 OVER CY 2001 PERFORMANCE (in percent)

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards



Alabama 13.29 20 12.66 44 7.23 34 8.26 35 8.29 33 53.13 29
Alaska **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
Arizona 13.24 21 3.00 22 4.82 19 5.46 18 5.75 16 65.69 17
Arkansas 7.51 41 0.21 4 4.78 18 7.15 25 11.60 43 53.28 27
California 8.74 39 0.00 1 0.00 1 0.07 2 0.99 3 77.40 9
Colorado 10.62 33 7.73 41 8.29 42 8.94 38 8.83 36 46.08 40
Connecticut 16.98 15 2.18 19 3.75 12 4.94 16 5.86 17 89.40 2
Delaware 25.04 2 4.27 32 7.91 39 10.41 42 10.56 38 61.66 20
Dist. of Col. 27.29 1 3.22 25 4.10 15 4.92 15 5.12 14 81.67 7
Florida 16.93 16 6.12 38 5.55 23 6.29 21 6.08 19 67.05 15

Georgia 12.46 26 1.36 10 1.38 4 1.45 5 1.63 6 70.03 14
Guam **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
Hawaii 14.06 19 1.49 13 1.61 5 1.36 4 1.55 4 80.55 8
Idaho 16.14 17 3.84 31 7.88 38 10.74 44 10.74 39 53.00 30
Illinois 22.22 6 5.08 36 7.69 37 8.60 37 7.90 26 46.11 39
Indiana **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
Iowa 8.00 40 0.49 6 3.98 13 5.87 19 7.51 23 32.34 43
Kansas 10.73 32 3.34 26 6.05 28 7.68 30 8.02 27 62.53 18
Kentucky 19.07 9 3.13 23 7.05 32 7.62 29 8.10 30 60.15 21
Louisiana 17.27 12 2.66 21 4.04 14 4.62 13 4.87 12 71.10 12

Maine 11.06 30 5.63 37 7.64 36 7.68 31 8.02 28 87.27 4
Maryland **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
Massachusetts 13.06 22 1.39 11 5.62 25 7.38 27 8.52 34 53.18 28
Michigan 22.93 5 3.49 27 3.72 11 3.84 9 3.59 9 51.57 35
Minnesota **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
Mississippi 10.52 34 1.75 14 1.75 7 1.57 6 1.60 5 83.42 6
Missouri 14.67 18 2.37 20 6.35 30 8.09 34 8.57 35 29.57 44
Montana 11.30 29 2.07 17 5.85 26 7.05 24 7.44 22 54.02 25
Nebraska 12.91 24 1.28 9 7.50 35 9.00 39 10.56 37 52.04 34
Nevada 5.61 44 1.44 12 5.58 24 10.29 41 11.51 42 86.57 5

New Hampshire 9.83 36 0.02 2 0.02 2 0.02 1 0.02 1 53.50 26
New Jersey **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
New Mexico 17.17 13 3.51 28 4.11 16 4.81 14 4.86 11 92.22 1
New York **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
North Carolina **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
North Dakota 12.78 25 11.07 43 10.62 44 10.43 43 11.05 40 75.58 10
Ohio 17.06 14 3.66 30 5.41 21 5.93 20 6.02 18 62.22 19
Oklahoma 21.07 8 3.53 29 7.12 33 6.61 22 6.33 20 60.11 22
Oregon 12.11 27 5.00 35 8.38 43 10.22 40 11.94 44 65.77 16
Pennsylvania 10.80 31 4.34 33 6.16 29 6.68 23 7.52 24 58.70 23

Puerto Rico **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
Rhode Island 21.31 7 0.98 8 2.58 10 3.95 10 5.44 15 52.60 31
South Carolina 10.08 35 1.84 15 2.19 9 2.14 7 2.08 7 52.27 32
South Dakota 9.40 37 0.79 7 6.02 27 7.72 32 11.09 41 38.20 42
Tennessee 17.75 10 0.36 5 0.85 3 1.00 3 0.80 2 43.38 41
Texas 8.87 38 8.26 42 8.17 41 7.82 33 8.11 31 52.04 33
Utah 5.96 43 2.16 18 5.53 22 7.43 28 8.07 29 47.05 38
Vermont 17.29 11 0.17 3 2.04 8 5.21 17 7.67 25 73.79 11
Virgin Islands **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  **  ** **  **  
Virginia 6.96 42 6.14 39 8.08 40 8.44 36 8.24 32 49.97 36

Washington 24.80 3 2.00 16 1.66 6 2.65 8 2.41 8 70.76 13
West Virginia 23.06 4 3.17 24 4.32 17 4.38 11 4.00 10 88.84 3
Wisconsin 13.02 23 4.87 34 6.41 31 7.37 26 7.22 21 54.55 24
Wyoming 11.34 28 6.35 40 4.83 20 4.49 12 4.88 13 47.66 37

Rate

**State not participating. 10/21/2003

Rank

 *Data provided by the ACF Child Care Bureau.

RankRate Rate Rank Rate RateRateRank

100% to 125%
of Poverty

125% to 150%
of Poverty

150% to 175%
of Poverty

Table 6(a)

Child Care Subsidy Measure*
RATES AND RANKS OF FY 2002 PERFORMANCE RATES ON THE ACCESSIBILITY

AND AFFORDABILITY COMPONENTS OF THE MEASURE (in percent)

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2002

State Rank Rank

ACCESSIBILITY
Percent of Children 

Served by the State Who 
Meet Maximum Federal 
Eligibility Requirements

Co-Payment Compared to Income by Income Range Number of Children 
Eligible Under the State 

Income Limits Compared 
to the Federal Eligibility 

Limits

AFFORDABILITY

Below
Poverty Line

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards



Alabama 20 175 120 700 820 38
Alaska **  ** **  ** ** ** 
Arizona 21 92 126 368 494 17
Arkansas 41 117 246 468 714 29
California 39 16 234 64 298 5
Colorado 33 197 198 788 986 44
Connecticut 15 66 90 264 354 11
Delaware 2 171 12 684 696 27
Dist. of Col. 1 76 6 304 310 6
Florida 16 116 96 464 560 20

Georgia 26 39 156 156 312 7
Guam **  ** **  ** ** ** 
Hawaii 19 34 114 136 250 2
Idaho 17 182 102 728 830 39
Illinois 6 175 36 700 736 32
Indiana **  ** **  ** ** ** 
Iowa 40 104 240 416 656 24
Kansas 32 129 192 516 708 28
Kentucky 9 135 54 540 594 21
Louisiana 12 72 72 288 360 14

Maine 30 136 180 544 724 31
Maryland **  ** **  ** ** ** 
Massachusetts 22 125 132 500 632 23
Michigan 5 91 30 364 394 15
Minnesota **  ** **  ** ** ** 
Mississippi 34 38 204 152 356 12
Missouri 18 163 108 652 760 33
Montana 29 114 174 456 630 22
Nebraska 24 154 144 616 760 33
Nevada 44 124 264 496 760 33

New Hampshire 36 32 216 128 344 10
New Jersey **  ** **  ** ** ** 
New Mexico 13 70 78 280 358 13
New York **  ** **  ** ** ** 
North Carolina **  ** **  ** ** ** 
North Dakota 25 180 150 720 870 40
Ohio 14 108 84 432 516 18
Oklahoma 8 126 48 504 552 19
Oregon 27 178 162 712 874 41
Pennsylvania 31 132 186 528 714 29

Puerto Rico **  ** **  ** ** ** 
Rhode Island 7 74 42 296 338 9
South Carolina 35 70 210 280 490 16
South Dakota 37 149 222 596 818 37
Tennessee 10 54 60 216 276 3
Texas 38 180 228 720 948 42
Utah 43 135 258 540 798 36
Vermont 11 64 66 256 322 8
Virgin Islands **  ** **  ** ** ** 
Virginia 42 183 252 732 984 43

Washington 3 51 18 204 222 1
West Virginia 4 65 24 260 284 4
Wisconsin 23 136 138 544 682 26
Wyoming 28 122 168 488 656 24

State Affordability Accessibility Affordability

Unweighted Rank

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2002

Child Care Subsidy Measure*
FY 2002 COMPONENTS AND COMPOSITE WEIGHTED RANKINGS

Table 6(b)

10/21/2003

Weighted Rank* Weighted Composite
Score RankingAccessibility

 *The weight of the rank of the accessibility component is 6.  The weight of the combined ranks of the five submeasures of the 
affordability component is 4.  (See Table 6(a).)
**State not participating.

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards



U.S. Average 69.75 69.45 0.30
Alabama 66.44 37 62.80 45 3.64 1
Alaska **    ** **    ** **    ** 
Arizona 69.02 32 66.44 39 2.58 4
Arkansas 71.60 20 69.31 32 2.29 8
California 70.77 22 70.03 30 0.74 15
Colorado 74.71 10 73.88 13 0.83 12
Connecticut 73.42 15 73.16 16 0.26 18
Delaware 65.44 39 67.18 38 (1.74) 38
Dist. of Col. 36.87 45 33.65 48 3.22 3
Florida 65.38 40 66.09 40 (0.71) 30

Georgia 66.16 38 65.99 41 0.17 19
Guam **    ** **    ** **    ** 
Hawaii 73.96 13 75.97 7 (2.01) 41
Idaho 80.25 2 76.89 4 3.36 2
Illinois **    ** 70.15 29 **    ** 
Indiana **    ** 70.87 27 **    ** 
Iowa 73.90 14 74.49 11 (0.59) 28
Kansas 74.14 11 74.62 10 (0.48) 26
Kentucky 70.55 28 73.36 15 (2.81) 43
Louisiana 58.65 43 59.32 46 (0.67) 29

Maine 70.57 26 73.71 14 (3.14) 44
Maryland 68.16 33 69.28 33 (1.12) 35
Massachusetts 72.48 16 71.51 24 0.97 11
Michigan 70.73 23 68.88 34 1.85 9
Minnesota 75.83 5 75.82 8 0.01 24
Mississippi 57.07 44 59.01 47 (1.94) 40
Missouri 70.66 25 69.88 31 0.78 13
Montana 75.40 6 73.05 17 2.35 6
Nebraska 75.06 8 75.42 9 (0.36) 25
Nevada 69.33 30 71.12 25 (1.79) 39

New Hampshire 76.38 4 77.21 2 (0.83) 31
New Jersey 74.13 12 74.03 12 0.10 22
New Mexico 61.61 42 65.97 42 (4.36) 45
New York **    ** **    ** **    ** 
North Carolina **    ** **    ** **    ** 
North Dakota 76.52 3 76.46 6 0.06 23
Ohio 67.40 36 67.93 36 (0.53) 27
Oklahoma 69.17 31 68.60 35 0.57 16
Oregon 72.29 17 71.53 23 0.76 14
Pennsylvania 70.15 29 71.03 26 (0.88) 32

Puerto Rico **    ** **    ** **    ** 
Rhode Island 67.51 35 65.13 43 2.38 5
South Carolina 64.10 41 63.95 44 0.15 21
South Dakota 74.87 9 77.10 3 (2.23) 42
Tennessee 68.00 34 67.84 37 0.16 20
Texas 71.77 19 70.30 28 1.47 10
Utah 82.23 1 83.69 1 (1.46) 36
Vermont 75.12 7 72.79 18 2.33 7
Virgin Islands **    ** **    ** **    ** 
Virginia 72.12 18 71.60 21 0.52 17

Washington 71.52 21 72.58 19 (1.06) 34
West Virginia 70.56 27 72.27 20 (1.71) 37
Wisconsin 70.69 24 71.58 22 (0.89) 33
Wyoming **    ** 76.51 5 **    ** 

RankRateState
CY 2001

Performance

Rank Rate Rank

Percentage Point Change
CY 2002 over CY 2001

Table 7

Family Formation and Stability Measure*
RATES AND RANKS OF CY 2002 AND CY 2001 PERFORMANCE RATES AND

PERCENTAGE POINT CHANGES OF CY 2002 PERFORMANCE OVER CY 2001 (in percent)

**State not participating. 10/21/2003

High Performance Bonus Awards for Performance Year 2002

  *Data provided by the U.S. Census Bureau.  Only calendar year data are available.  Rate is the number of children under 18 residing 
in married family couple groups as a percent of all children under 18 years in households.

CY 2002
Change

Performance Year 2002 High Performance Bonus Awards


